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Sprioc Straitéiseach: Cumas Bonneagair
A chinntia go bhfuil forbairt leordhéthanacha a dhéanamh ar an
mbonneagar fisiciuil agus sdisialta chun tacu le forbairt
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Strategic Goal: Infrastructural Capacity
To ensure that our physical and social infrastructure is

sufficiently developed to support economic development, and to

enhance our quality of life.
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The Annual Roads Programme

The Annual Roads Programme is concerned with the maintenance and improvement of the

Public Road Network. The Public Road Network in the County comprises of 6,941km, classified as
follows:

Km
Motorway 114
National Primary Roads 23
National Secondary Roads 291
Regional Roads 900
Local Roads 5,613
Total: 6,941

Classification of Road Network
County Galway
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GRANT FUNDING OF MOTORWAY & NATIONAL ROADS

The grant allocated by Transport Infrastructure Ireland for Motorway and National Roads for the
year 2024 is €17,928,990.

TIl 2024 Allocations
Improvement Works €13,725,293
Maintenance Works €978,697
Greenway €3,225,000
Total €17,928,990

NATIONAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT
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The various works to which the improvement element of the grant must be applied is set out
under the following broad headings:

National Primary

Major Schemes 1b (C3.3) Ring Road

€ 3,000,000

Minor Works 1a (C3.1.2) Milltown to € 1,000,000
Gortnagunnad Realignment
Gort To Tuam (C3.4) €50,000
HD15 & HD17 Fencing retro (C3.1.2) €20,000
National Primary Improvements Total
€ 4,070,000
National Secondary | Major Schemes 1b (C3.3) Moycullen bypass € 1,200,000
Minor Worksla (AT) (C3.1.2) € 750,000
Minor Works 1a (C3.1.2) €1,578,000
Bridge Rehabilitation (C3.1.2) €270,000
Pavement (C3.1.2) € 2,220,000
HD15 & HD17 (C3.1.2) € 1,388,000
National Secondary Improvements Total
€ 7,386,000
Greenway Greenway — National (A4.1) € 3,225,000
NP & NS Eng LA Support (Improvement) (C3.1.2) € 494,148
Support NRO Support (C3.1.2) €1,655,145
Safety Support Grant NRO (C3.1.2) €100,000
NP & NS Eng Support Total
€ 2,249,293

Total National Improvements Allocation

€ 16,950,293
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National Primary Improvements

Details of the National Primary Improvement works scheduled for 2024 is set out in the table

below:
National Primary Major Scheme
M6 Galway City Ring Road € 3,000,000
M17 Gort to Tuam €50,000
National Primary Minor Works Schemes

N17 Milltown to Gortnagunnad Realignment

(Minor 2016) € 1,000,000

HD15 and HD17 Minor Works

N17 HD15 & HD17 - Fencing Retrofit € 20,000

National Primary Improvements Total 4,070,000
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National Secondary Improvements

National Secondary Major Schemes 1B

N59 Maigh Cuilinn Bypass € 1,200,000

Total National Secondary Major Schemes €1,200,000

National Secondary Minor Works Schemes 1a

Galway — National Secondaries Bypass € 25,000
N59 Bunnakill to Claremount € 500,000
N63 Abbeyknockmoy to Annagh (Part of Gort / Tuam € 50,000

Residual Network)
N63 Liss to Abbey Realignment (Minor 2016) € 688,000
N84 Galway to Curraghmore €315,000
N63 AT — Abbeyknockmoy Village € 50,000
N67 AT — Clarenbridge to Oranmore € 50,000
N67 AT — Kinvara Village € 600,000
N67 AT — South of Ballindereen Cycleway €50,000

Total National Secondary Minor Works Schemes

€ 2,328,000
National Secondary Pavement Schemes 1a

N84 N84 Bunnaoconeen to Shrule Pavement Scheme € 1,020,000
N83 Baile Chlair € 1,200,000

Total National Secondary Pavement Schemes

€ 2,220,000
HD15 & HD17 Minor Works

N59 N59 Pedestrian Crossing in Oughterard (Bridge) € 250,000
N59G Letterfrack Pedestrian Crossing € 5,000
N59GC Recess Safety Improvements € 150,000
N59GC 238.0 Derrynavglaun RSIS € 33,000
N59GC 279.0 Lachtgannon RSIS € 8,000
N59GC 286.0 Cloonabinna RSIS € 44,000
N59GC 293.0 Barna Road Junction RSIS € 23,000
N59GC 293.0 Corcullen RSIS € 26,500
N59GC 295 Kentfield €5,000
N65 GC Attygara RSI € 153,500
N67 GC Toberleagh RSI €40,000
N67 GC Clarenbridge Pedestrian Facilities RSIS €50,000
N83 Claregalway Traffic Calming &Pavement Rest €500,000
N84 Largan RSI €100,000

Total HD15 & HD17 Minor Works

€ 1,388,000
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Bridge Rehabilitation

N59 Oughterard Bridge € 250,000
N59 Dawross Bridge € 20,000

National Secondary Improvement Works Total

€ 7,406,000

Motorway, National Primary & Secondary Maintenance
The grant allocated by Transport Infrastructure Ireland for the maintenance of National Roads
for the year 2024 is €978,697 a reduction of 69,661 on the 2023 allocation.

MOTORWAY & NATIONAL ROAD MAINTENANCE
ALLOCATIONS 2017 -2024

2023 978,697

2022 1,048,358

2021 1,072,281

2020 1,072,281

2019 1,097,153

2018 1,062,247

2017 1,205,548

0 200000 400000 600000 800000 1000000 1200000 1400000

A small allocation of € 1,700 is included in the National Primary Maintenance allocation to allow
the Council to recoup costs associated with traffic counters on Motorways in County Galway.
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The various works to which the maintenance element of the grant must be applied are set out
under the following broad headings:

Motorway MMaRCLighting €9,562
National Primary Ordinary Maintenance € 150,716

Route Lighting € 36,928

Winter Maintenance €97,034

National Primary

Maintenance Total € 294,240
National Secondary Ordinary Maintenance €352,777

Route Lighting €67,174

Winter Maintenance € 202,506

National Secondary

Maintenance Total € 622,457
LA Eng Support Local Authority Support

(Maintenance) €52,000

Local Authority Support

(Winter Maintenance) € 10,000

LA Eng Support Total € 62,000

Total National Maintenance Allocation € 978,697
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National Primary & National Secondary Ordinary Maintenance

Municipal District NP Ordinary NS Ordinary Total NP & NS
Maintenance Maintenance Ordinary

Maintenance
Athenry/Oranmore € 14,146 € 36,157 €50,303
Ballinasloe € 36,484 €36,484
Conamara €132,712 € 132,712
Loughrea € 73,064 € 73,064
Tuam €134,870 €74,360 € 209,230
Motorway Maintenance € 1,700 €1,700
TOTALS € 150,716 € 352,777 € 503,493

Greenways

There is a dedicated Greenway Team in place, funded by Transport Infrastructure Ireland, based
in the National Roads Project Office (NRPO) in Ballybrit. The team consists of a Senior Executive
Engineer, two Executive Engineers and an Executive Technician. They are supported with
administrative back up with an Assistant Staff Officer. This team is currently managing the
delivery of the following Greenways: Athenry to Milltown, Clifden to Oughterard (Clifden to
Recess under construction), Galway to Oughterard and Derrygimlagh to Kylemore Abbey.

Greenways

N59 Conamara Recess to Oughterard €125,000
N59 Conamara — Clifden to Recess € 800,000
N59 Conamara — Derrygimlagh — Clifden — € 500,000

Kylemore Abbey
N59 Conamara — Galway to Oughterard € 800,000
NCN Galway to Athlone Cycleway GC €500,000
NCN Galway to Athlone Cycleway NRO Support €300,000

GC

NRO Regional Greenway Support €200,000
TOTALS € 3,225,000

Conamara Greenway

A total of €3,225,000 funding has been allocated in 2024, by Transport Infrastructure Ireland for
the Conamara Greenway. This allocation to finish the Clifden to Recess section along with
progressing the Derrygimlagh — Clifden - Kylemore Abbey section and the Galway to Oughterard
section.

11
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National Cycle Network (NCN) — Galway to Athlone Cycleway

A series of public meetings have been held over the past 12 months. The project team are
continuing to engage with land and homeowners. The overall length of the proposed greenway is
205km which includes a link into Ballinasloe.

Full details on the progress to this project is available on: Galway to Athlone Cycleway

12
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GRANT FUNDING OF REGIONAL & LOCAL ROADS

The grant allocated to Galway County Council for the Regional and Local Roads in 2024 is
€39,926,300, an increase of €597,037 on the 2023 allocation.

2023 2024 Increase
€38,160,070 €38,776,800
€1,169,193 €1,149,500
(Climate Change Adaptation) (Climate Change Adaptation)
€39,329,263 €39,926,300 €597,037
€3,000,000 (Active Travel) €3,000,000 (Active Travel)

The priority is to protect the existing road network and the investment made in it over the last
number of years. The total grant allocation of €39,926,300 for Regional & Local Roads is broken
down as follows:

Improvement Works € 34,593,800
Maintenance Works €5,332,500

Restoration Improvement Programme (RI)

The RI Programme continues to be the focus of the regional and local roads programme. An
overall amount of €20,798,500 has been provided under the 2024 Restoration Improvement
Grant.

This is the strengthening programme and again is hugely important in terms of maintaining the
network. It caters for surface restoration; pavement overlay works, or inlay works (planning) and
for complete road rehabilitation works as well as for drainage works where required.

Restoration Maintenance Programme (RM) (Surface Dressing)

The Restoration Maintenance (RM) Programme continues to be an important programme aimed
at protecting road surfaces. An overall amount of €2,844,000 has been provided under the 2024
Restoration Maintenance Programme.

This is mainly the surface dressing programme, and it is important in terms of sealing the road
surface (thus preventing the ingress of water) and in maintaining adequate skid resistance.

Also, given continuing constraints in relation to current funding for the RM programme, the
provision of a Supplementary Restoration Maintenance (SRM) Grant using capital funding is
being continued in 2024. An overall amount of €2,488,500 has been provided under the 2024
Supplementary Restoration Maintenance.

13




The grant allocation can be classified under the following broad headings:
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Subsubsvc Grant Category 2023 2024 Difference

B030202 Restoration Improvement

B040202 €20,455,00 €20,798,500 € 343,500

B030101 Supplementary

B040101 Restoration Maintenance € 2,346,500 € 2,488,500 €142,000

B030501

B040503 Discretionary Grant € 5,659,500 € 5,620,000 €-39,500

B030402 Bridge Rehabilitation € 630,000 € 635,000 €5,000
Safety Improvement

B070101 Works € 418,400 € 428,000 € 9600
Specific Improvement

B040206 Grant € 1,000,000 € 590,000 -€410,000
Strategic Regional and

B040206 Local Roads € 1,100,000 € 1,600,000 €500,000
Speed Limits — Housing

B070202 Estates € 33,290 € 3,960 €-29,330
Speed Limits — Rural
Speed Limit Signage € 34,000 € 4,000 €-30,000
Cycle Signs €12,540 €- €-12,540
Training Grant € 128,000 € 128,000 -

B030503

B040509 Drainage Works € 1,397,500 € 1,258,000 €-139,500

B040102 Community Involvement €1,131,840 €1,131,840 -
Scheme

B030206 Former National Roads € 775,000 € 775,000 -

B040503 PSCI: Survey Support €52,000 € 52,000 -

B040212 Climate Adaptation €1,169,193 €1,149,500 €-19,693
Overall Total €39,329,263 €39,926,300 € 597,037

B060301 Active Travel € 3,000,000 € 3,000,000 -

14
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Restoration Improvement (RI)
The selection of projects for the road improvement works is made based on overall needs and
priorities. Consideration is also given to the level of usage, category of vehicles served and the
extent of deterioration in the road. In accordance with RW11/2021, the Multi-Annual
Restoration Improvement Programme 2022 — 2024 was submitted to the Department of
Transport in October 2021. The works that will progress in 2024 will be in line with the prioritized
list of projects that has already been submitted to the Department.

The total Restoration Improvement grant for 2024 amounts to € 20,798,500 which is an increase

of €343,500 on the grant allocation of € 20,455,000 in 2023.

The distribution of the Restoration Improvement Grant is set out in the following table:

RESTORATION IMPROVEMENT (RI) GRANT
Length of Road
Municipal District Non-National 2023 2024
Roads Allocation Allocation
KM
Athenry / Oranmore 641.55 €2,014,984 €2,048,821
Ballinasloe 1569.35 €4,929,024 €5,011,796
Conamara 1372.08 € 4,309,437 € 4,381,805
Loughrea 1898.18 € 5,961,815 €6,061,931
Tuam 1031.50 € 3,239,740 € 3,294,146
Total 6512.66 € 20,455,000 € 20,798,500

The specific list of works to be carried out in each Municipal District, utilising the 2024
Restoration Improvement (RI) Grant, are detailed in the Summary by Municipal District.
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Restoration Maintenance (RM)

Two separate allocations have been provided for the Restoration Maintenance programme,
totaling €5,332,500 which is €500 less than the 2023 allocation. Both the Restoration
Maintenance (RM) (€2,844,000) and the Supplementary Restoration Maintenance (SRM)

(€2,488,500) grants may only be used for Surface Dressing Works.

RESTORATION MAINTENANCE (RM) GRANT
Length of Road
Municipal Non-National 2023 2024
District Roads Allocation Allocation
KM

Athenry / 641.55 €525,344 € 525,295
Oranmore
Ballinasloe 1569.35 €1,285,088 €1,284,968
Conamara 1372.08 €1,123,551 €1,123,445
Loughrea 1898.18 € 1,554,356 €1,554,211
Tuam 1031.50 € 844,661 € 844,582
Total 6512.66 € 5,333,000 € 5,332,500

The specific list of works to be carried out in each Municipal District, utilising the 2024
Restoration Maintenance (RM) Grant is detailed in Summary by Municipal District.
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Discretionary Grant (DG)

The Department of Transport allocation for the Discretionary Grant has decreased by €39,500 on
the 2023 allocation of €5,659,500 to an allocation of €5,620,000.

Discretionary Grants (DG) will be available to meet the cost of road maintenance and

improvement works. Local Authorities are paid grants under this heading for improvement and
maintenance works.

DISCRETIONARY GRANT (DG)

Length of
Subsubsv Allocation Road 2023 2024 Difference
KM
B030501 Regional Roads 899.66 €1,739,950 €1,720,500
(General Maintenance) -19,500
B040503 Local Roads (General 5,613.00 €2,042,550 €2,032,550 -10,000
Maintenance)
B030602 & Bridges (Repairs) € 395,000 € 395,000 -
B040602
B030301 Winter Maintenance € 265,000 € 265,000 -
B040503 Tertiary Roads € 900,000 € 900,000 -
B040503 Emergency Contingency € 240,000 € 240,000 -
Fund
B040503 Noise Mapping € 12,000 € 12,000 -
B040503 Pavement Condition € 45,000 € 35,000 -10,000
Survey Index
B040503 Management of € 20,000 € 20,000 -
Invasive Species
Overall Total € 5,659,500 € 5,620,000 -€ 39,500
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Regional Roads and Local Roads General Maintenance

The allocation for Regional Roads General Maintenance for 2024 is set at € 1,720,500 which is
reduced by €19,500 on the 2023 allocation. The Local Roads General Maintenance allocation also
remains the same as the 2023 allocation of € 2,032,550.

Breakdown for DG-Regional Road General Maintenance and Local Road General Maintenance
per Municipal District is set out in the table below.

Regional & Local Road — Discretionary Grant
GENERAL MAINTENANCE

Municipal District REGIONAL LOCAL DG - Local Road
Length of DG — Regional Length of Maintenance
Road Road Road
KM Maintenance KM
Athenry/Oranmore 86.15 € 164,572 555.40 €201,114
Ballinasloe 218.37 € 417,608 1350.98 € 489,198
Conamara 229.40 € 438,702 1142.68 €413,771
Loughrea 271.68 € 519,558 1626.50 € 588,965
Tuam 94.06 €179,879 937.44 € 339,450
TOTALS 899.66 €1,720,500 5613.00 € 2,032,550

Bridges (Repairs)

There is a specific grant allocated for Bridge Rehabilitation of €630,000, toward 12 specified
bridges. It is proposed to allocate an additional amount of € 395,000 from the Discretionary
Grant towards the repair of bridges on Regional and Local Roads as detailed under Bridge
Rehabilitation & Repairs.

The overall allocation toward repairs of Non-National Road Bridges for 2024 is € 1,025,000.

Winter Maintenance
The Discretionary Grant allocation includes an allocation towards Winter Maintenance works. It
is proposed to allocate € 265,000 towards Winter Maintenance on Non-National Roads in 2024.

Tertiary Roads

It is recommended that there should be ongoing investment from the Discretionary Grant
specifically to the Local Tertiary Roads which have inhabited houses on them, as has been the
case since 2015. The allocation will be divided across the Municipal Districts based on the normal
division per KM of road length.

Based on the above, it is proposed to allocate 16% of the Discretionary Grant i.e., € 900,000 for
the repair of Tertiary Roads in the County. It is allocated on a per KM of local roads basis, per
Municipal District, this will allow for increased lengths of roads to be repaired. The schedule of
Tertiary Roads to be repaired is detailed in Summary by Municipal District.

18
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DISCRETIONARY GRANT (DG) — TERTIARY ROADS
Municipal District Length of Road 2024
KM Allocation

Athenry / Oranmore 144.69 € 76,860
Ballinasloe 368.03 € 195,498
Conamara 506.51 € 269,059
Loughrea 459.54 € 244,109
Tuam 215.50 €114,474

Total € 900,000

Contingency Fund
The Department of Transport has advised that a contingency provision should be reserved to
deal with damage caused by severe weather conditions, including flooding. The DOT has
highlighted that it is not setting aside contingency monies to address possible severe weather
events. Similar to previous years, it is proposed to set aside an allocation of €240,000 of the
Discretionary Grant for such emergencies in 2024. This allocation is deemed necessary due to
unpredictable weather events and the increasing occurrence of storm events in recent years.

Pavement Condition Survey Index (PCSI)

Pavement asset management is a key component of future Regional and Local Road
maintenance. The achievement of successful asset management will depend on the
measurement, collection and analysis of data relating to the condition of the public road asset
throughout the country.

As part of the data collection exercise each Local Authority is required to monitor and quantify
the condition of the public road network within its functional area through the regular
measurement and recording of the Pavement Surface Condition Index (PSClI).

A specific allocation to conduct visual surveys on the condition of non-national roads in the
amount of €52,000 has been allocated. It is proposed to set aside a further €35,000 from the
Discretionary Grant for same, giving a total budget for 2024 for PCSI survey of € 87,000.

Management of Invasive Species

Galway County Council has an advisory and recording responsibility in relation to invasive species
identified in the County. It is intended to allocate €20,000 towards the recording and
management of invasive species on Regional and Local Roads.
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Bridge Rehabilitation & Repairs
The total allocation on Non-National Road Bridges is € 1,030,000. The allocation is part funded by
a direct grant of €630,000 for bridges specifically listed as part of the Department of Transport
allocation for Non-National Roads and by the apportionment of €395,000 from the Non-National
Roads Discretionary Grant from DOT.

The bridge programme is based on a priority basis and is not proportionate to Municipal

Districts.
Proposed Bridge Rehabilitation Programme 2024
Municipal District Road Bridge Name & 2024 Total
Number Location Allocation Municipal
€ District
€
L-7152 Ballynanulty Bridge 20,000
Athenry/Oranmore L-3117 Cormacuagh (Clogh) Bridge 185,000 225,000
1-3111 Licklea Bridge (Design) 20,000
L-2314 Timacat Bridge 25,000
L-2307 Newvillage Bridge 30,000
. _ Ki Bri
Ballinasloe L-6331 ingstown r'ldge 15,000 120,000
RA46 Suc.k (East) Brldge, 20,000
Ballinasloe (Design)
L-46031 Pollboy Bridge 30,000
R336 Teernakil Bridge (Design) 20,000
Conamara - ; - 40,000
L-53221 Crumlin East Bridge (Design) 20,000
Loughrea - 3 : ;
L-2208 Belmont Bridge 25,000
Tuam L-6447 Kilshanvy Bridge 40,000 250,000
L-6143 Mahanagh Bridge 185,000
TOTAL | €635,000
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Municipal District

Athenry/Oranmore

Ballinasloe

Conamara

Loughrea

Tuam

All

Proposed Bridge Repairs Programme 2024

Road
Number

L-6199
L-4306
L-72541
L-3408
L-13222
R340
L-51283

R341

L-5345
L-8217
R352
L-8215
L-31134
L-4303
L-8738
L-8412
L-6167
L-6444

L-6187
L-2105

Bridge Name &
Location

Montiagh Bridge
Rooghan Bridge
Ballinlass Culvert
Fairfield Bridge
Knock River Bridge
Derravonniff
Waterloo Bridge
Lake Nabrucka
Bridge, Ballinafad
Doon West Bridge
Aille Bridge
Gorteeny Bridge
Duniry Bridge
Lecarrow Culvert
Lissacullaun Bridge
Boley Bridge
Tristaun Bridge
Clooneen Bridge
Belmont Bridge
Culliagh North
Bridge

Weir Bridge
Completion of 2023
Programme

2024 Emergency
Repairs
De-vegetation
Land Acquisition

2024 Proposed
Expenditure

€

10,000
12,500
15,000
20,000
10,000
15,000
20,000

20,000

5,000
25,000
10,000
30,000
5,000
5,000
12,500
5,000
10,000
15,000

50,000
10,000
20,000

50,000

10,000
10,000

Total

District
€

10,000

47,500

70,000

92,500

85,000

90,000

TOTAL €395,000

Municipal
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Safety Improvement Works

A list of candidate regional and local road sites was drawn up by Galway County Council and
submitted, on a priority basis, to the Department. Ten of the seventeen projects submitted to
the Department under circular RW18/2023 were approved, with a funding totaling €428,000
granted to enable low-cost safety improvement works to be carried out at various locations

specified below.

Safety Improvement Works 2024
Regional & Local Roads

Description of
Location

Description of Proposed
Scheme

Cost

Derrydonnell Beg

Furey's Cross.

Crossroads of

local roads and
R446

N83 to
Turloughmore
@ Rooaunmore

To construct preferred design
from funded design
(Note: funding for Design and
RSA received last year,
application for this year is for
construction works)

To construct prefered design
from funded design
(Note: funding for Design and
RSA received last year,
application for this year is for
construction works)
Signage (English only)
noted on approach to the
eastern junction non-
compliant with the Traffic
Signs Manual

€130,000

€50,000

€2,000

Municipal District Road
Number
R348/R446
Athenry/Oranmore
R446
R354
Ballinasloe L4305-68

Crossroads at
Lenamore
Clonfert,
Ballinasloe

Advanced Warning Signage,
driver feedback signs for
speed awareness, aquire land
for road widening to increase
sight distances, road
markings, and antiskid
surfaces on minor road
approaches, civil works
(ducting) for future public
lighting upgrade

€45,000
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N59/L1320/L1313 = Moycullen Village

Refurbishment of existing
(Conamara MD)

Traffic Signal Heads and Push
Button Units

Conamara

€35,000

Loughrea R351 Refresh Road Markings and

Barrack Street, introduce High Friction
Loughrea Surfacing at Mini-Roundabout
on primary approaches.
Provide VRU prioritisation
measures at King Street
Junction via surface treatment
and localised buildouts to
reduce crossing distance.

€38,000

R942 Main Street, Reconfiguration of Traffic
Loughrea Lights at the West Bridge to

prioritise VRUs. Project will
require the introduction of
additional detection loops to
monitor vehicle movements
and allow for alteration in the

timing system.

€17,000

R460 Ballyhugh, Gort Introduce advance warning

signage at Tubber Road
Junction Plus High
Friction/coloured surfacing to
highlight the junction. Prepare
to Stop text on the approach
to the STOP sign.

€11,000

Tuam R939 Milltown Road,

Provide anti skid at crossings
Tuam

and at junctions. Provide
advanced warning signage.
Upgrade traffic lights at
Ballygaddy Road junction to
include better phasing.
The road in this area is
particularly narrow and
contains a severe bend.
Dangerous for walkers and
cyclists. Sightlines poor due to
high walls and hedgeing. The
advance signage, line
markings and antiskid on the
approach will reduce the risk
of a collision at this location

R333 Cahernaheeny

€60,000

€40,000

Total

€428,000
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Specific Improvement Grants
Projects which cost in excess of €200,000 but less than €5 million incl VAT.

The purpose of the Specific Improvement Grants is to:

- Improve the quality and reliability of economic and social infrastructure and to remedy
capacity deficiencies and bottlenecks.

- Facilitate more balanced and diversified development and growth within the regions while
ensuring a high level of environmental protection.

A specific improvement grant allocation of €590,000 has been received for 2024 schemes as
outlined below:

Specific Improvement Grants
Municipal District Scheme Details Allocation
Athenry/Oranmore R339 Belville € 30,000
Conamara R374 Causeways & Bridges € 30,000
Conamara L52214 Cuan na Loinge €30,000
Tuam R332 Kilbannon € 500,000
Total € 590,000

Strategic Regional and Local Roads
Projects with an estimated cost in excess of €5 million (including VAT)
Allocations under this scheme are for routes identified as significantly contributing to economic
development in the County. An allocation of € 1,600,000 has been provided to progress the
Athenry Relief Road Section 3 and 5.

Drainage Works
An allocation of €1,258,000 is being provided in 2024 for drainage measures, a reduction of
€139,500 on the 2023 allocation. This funding may be used to alleviate road drainage problems
either through new works or remedial works. The allocation is apportioned per KM of Non-
National Roads in each Municipal District.

Municipal District Length of Road Regional Road Local Road Total
Non-National Drainage Works Drainage Works Allocation
Roads
KM

Athenry / 641.55 €16,641 € 107,282 €123,923
Oranmore

Ballinasloe 1569.35 €42,181, €220,723 € 265,034
Conamara 1372.08 €44,311 €220,723 € 265,034
Loughrea 1898.18 €52,478 €314,178 € 366,657
Tuam 1031.50 €18,1639 €181,078 € 199,247
Total 6512.66 €173,780 €1,084,220 € 1,258,000
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The Council has charge of twelve Drainage Districts, two of which within the County of Galway
extend into Roscommon and Clare County Councils. A provision of € 174,000 has been made
from the Council’s own funding under budget table F, Division G0101 - Maintenance of Land
Drainage Areas for 2024.

Community Involvement Scheme
Under RW13 /2023 a submission for proposed work under the Community Involvement Scheme
2024 & 2025 was submitted to Department of Transport in September 2023. It is hoped that 23
of these projects will be completed from the allocation of €1,131,840.

Setting back boundary walls to improve sight lines.
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Former National Roads

Funding to assist local authorities with the rehabilitation of sections of former national roads
with poor condition rating is being continued in 2024.

Following consideration of applications received from Galway County Council, grant allocations
under this heading to the value of €775,000 have been provided for.

e R446 (former N6) Structural overlay at townland of Urraghry, Ballinasloe €575,000
e R458 (former N18) Surface replacement at Carheeny, Loughrea €250,000

Rural Limit Speed Sign & Housing Estate Signage
In support to the rollout of the Rural Speed Limit sign as provided for in the Guidelines for
Setting and Managing Speed Limits, local authorities were able to apply for funding this year for
the deployment of the sign and supplementary plate. For 2024, Galway County Council has
secured funding in the amount of € 4,000.

Funding to the sum of €3,960 was allocated for Speed Limits Housing Estates in 2024.

Climate Change Adaptation & Rehabilitation Grant

As the impact of climate change on the road network is becoming more apparent, the
Department has introduced a Climate Change Adaptation & Resilience Grant. Total allocation
approved for 2024 is €1,149,500 details of projects is set out below:

Municipal District Road Number Scheme Title Scheme Cost 2024

Athenry/Oranmore N67 R446 L4105 Carrowmonesh €150,000

roundabout
R354 Lackagh Flood €35,000
Relief
L31233 Abbey Glen €25,000
Estate Flood
Relief
L2116 Balrobuck Flood €15,000
Relief
L2119 Corrandulla €20,000
Ballinasloe L8712 Summerset, €65,000
Clontuskert
L7402 Garrafine €25,000
L2317 Creggs €30,000
L6304 Annaghmore €45,000
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Conamara

Loughrea

Tuam
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L1320

L52443
R340

L1321

L-87663

L4218

R353

L4312

L8232

L6109

L6455

L2136

R328

R332

L6468

L87611

L2229

L2125

Moycullen SW
Network Upgrade

Aird Mhoir

Screebe to Cill
Chiardin Road
Barna to
Tooreeny Road
Tynagh —
Retaining
Embankment

Ballynagran —
Road Drainage

Ballardiggan —
Road Drainage

Cappacur -Road
Drainage

Carrowcrin —
Road Drainage

Carrownagarry
Crossroads

Fartamore

The Mall, Tuam

R328 at
Knockatee East
Ballygaddy Road

Killuney

Curraghmore —

Road Raising

Gortnalea

Gortbeg

Total

€90,000

€35,000
€120,000

€60,000

€80,000

€16,500

€21,000

€15,000

€29,500

€35,000

€35,000

€30,000

€30,000

€70,000

€20,000

€22,500

€10,000

€20,000

€ 1,149,500
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COUNCIL FUNDING OF REGIONAL & LOCAL ROADS

The sum provided from the Council’s own resources in 2024 is € 9,167,387, which
includes a provision for public lighting. This is an increase of €640,601 on the 2023
provision of €8,526,786.

It is proposed to allocate the funding as set out below:

Code Description Allocation
B040501 Local Road General Maintenance €2,260,004
B019901, *Operational Costs incl. ineligible €1,467,383
B029901, Expenditure under DTTS Memorandum
B039901,

B049901

B040603-07 Notice of Motion — Roads € 702,000
B040301 Winter Maintenance € 120,000
B040501 County Galway Signage Scheme € 50,000
B040501 Roads Management Office contribution € 80,000
B040501 Roads Laboratory/Material Testing € 15,000
B040501 Mobile phones €10,000
B040501 Local Road budget reserve € 70,000
B040501 Infrastructure & Ops support €80,000
B049901 Legal Costs € 135,000
B050101 Public Lighting € 1,900,000
B030205 Walking Routes € 50,000
B030205 Strategic Roads Accommodation Works € 40,000
B080101 - School Wardens €61,800
02

B080202 School Flashing Lights (Maintenance) € 40,000
B039901 &  Risk Management € 55,000
B049901

B100101 Technical & Service Support €90,000
B100101 Fleet Management € 100,000
D060101 Op Cost — Community Broadband & WiFi € 50,000
F030103 Op Cost — Conamara Greenway € 30,000
H060101 Weighbridge Maintenance & Repair €15,000
E060101 Town & Village Maintenance incl. Street € 1,200,000

Cleaning
Galway County Council Own Resources Total €9,167,387
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*QOperational costs are charges which may not be claimed against grants, according to Transport
Infrastructure Ireland and Department of Transport Memorandums, and must be funded by the
Council directly, such as mobile phone costs, training, provision of protective clothing, and bank
holiday leave (this is not an exhaustive list).

Notice of Motion Allocation for 2024 is made up of general NOM allocation of € 18,000 per
Councillor amounting to €702,000.

General Maintenance

There is an allocation available for Local Road Maintenance of €2,226,005

This amount is to include all types of maintenance including verge trimming, drainage, renewal
and provision of signage and general road maintenance.

Local Road General Maintenance — Council Funds
Municipal District Length of Road Total Allocation
Local Roads
KM
Athenry / 555.40 € 220,261

Oranmore

Ballinasloe 1350.98 € 535,772
Conamara 1142.68 € 453,164
Loughrea 1626.50 € 645,038
Tuam 937.44 €371,770
Total 5,613.00 € 2,226,005

Winter Maintenance

An allocation of € 120,000 is set aside to provide for costs associated with Winter Maintenance
on Non-National Priority 3 routes which cannot be charged to the Winter Maintenance grant
provided by the Department of Transport. Such costs include a portion of the on-call cost, mobile
phone costs etc.

Greenway Maintenance

While significant investment has been made in recent years for the provision of Greenways
nationally, the Conamara Greenway has progressed significantly in County Galway with 14Km of
greenway now open to the public. With this additional infrastructure comes additional
maintenance costs and a provision of €30,000 has been budgeted for the maintenance of
Conamara Greenway during 2024.
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School Flashing Lights

There is an allocation of € 40,000 set aside for the repair and maintenance of school flashing
lights. There are 160 sets of school flashing lights in County Galway.

Public Lighting

A figure of € 1,900,000 from the Council’s own resources is provided in the 2024 budget towards
the cost of the public lighting programme.

Community Broadband & Wi-Fi

The ‘WiFi4EU’ is funded by the EU and the Department of Rural & Community Development
(DRCD) for the installation of 40 Wi-Fi points around the County in 2021. The Operational cost for
this service will be borne by Galway County Council, with an estimated annual running cost of
€50,000.

DRCD - Local Improvement Schemes
At present there are 77 applications on hand with an estimated value of almost €5 million. It is
intended to continue to progress projects on the priority list submitted to the Department.

To date no allocation has been received for 2024.

The objective of the LIS is to fund the construction or improvement of non-public roads. Each
local authority must submit a Priority List of eligible road projects which will be completed within
this allocation. A Secondary List of eligible roads will also be submitted which can be used to
select substitute road(s) if a road on the Priority List cannot be completed.
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NTA - Active Travel Programme 2024

The Programme for Government (Published June 2020) includes

significant and ambitious targets for the development of walking and

cycling schemes across the County. This is a multi-annual capital
NTA programme. Funding has been provided by the National Transport
Udaras Maisidnta lompair Authority (NTA) for an Active Travel Team consisting of three
National Transport Authority technical staff and one administration staff. It is intended to build

upon this team and develop in-house expertise in terms of
developing Active Travel Designs and Infrastructure.

The Infrastructure & Operations Unit of Galway County Council has been working with the NTA to
develop a 2024 Programme for Active Travel for County Galway. A total allocation of €3,000,000 has
been approved for 2024 for various projects under the following categories:

Strategic Transportation Planning - Delivery of a suite of Transportation Plans and Strategies across
Galway County which include:

e Completion of Local Transport Plans for Loughrea and Gort

e Delivery of a Community Transport Study for an additional 6 settlements

e Development of a Local Transport Plan for the Galway East Metropolitan Area (GEMA)

e Review and update the Walking & Cycling strategy for Galway County

Active Travel Design Schemes — Plan and deliver Active Travel Design Schemes for key Towns across
the County such as Ballinasloe, Athenry, Tuam, Loughrea and
Oranmore.

Active Travel Design & Construction Projects — Complete Design & Construction of projects already
started, such as:
e Beechlawn Footpaths in Ballinasloe Town
e Pedestrian Crossing Projects in Oranmore

Safe Routes to Schools - Design and delivery of a series of Safe Routes to School projects across the
County which will include the identification and demarcation of School Zones and Gateways; design &
installation of Pedestrian Crossings, Junction Tightening and Footpath measures on identified Routes
To School; support the roll out of additional measures such as Park n Stride and School Streets
initiatives. This includes 7 schools in SRTS Round 1 with another 5 SRTS Schools in Round 2.

Bus Stop Enhancement Programme: to support the delivery and roll out of the NTA funded Bus Stop

Programme

Full details of the Active Travel Investment Grants: 2024 Allocations are set out in the table below.
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Table ArGalway County Council
ACTIve Travel Investment Grants. ZUZ4 Allocations
Project Code Project Name 2024 Allocation
GCO/22/0014 Athenry, Gort & Loughera Local Transport Plans € 35,000
GCO/23/0012 [Beechlawn & Shannonbridge Active Travel Schemes € 160,000
GCO/23/0021 |Tuam Sean Purcell Rd to Sports Grounds on R332 Active Travel Scheme € 100,000
GCO/23/0020 |Ballinasloe R446 Bridge St. to Harris Rd. Active Travel Scheme € 100,000
GCO/23/0015 |Oranmore Active Travel Schemes € 95,000
GCO/23/0013 |Oranmore to the Train Station Active Travel Scheme € 120,000
GC0/23/0023 |SRTSR1 Oranmore - Calasanctius College, Gaelscoil de hide & Scoil 16saif Naofa € 300,000
GCO/23/0022 |SRTS R1 Scoil Bhaile Nua Moycullen € 100,000
GCO/23/0017 |East Galway City Suburbs Local Transport Plan € 200,000
GCO/23/0027 [Community Transport Study x 6 € 150,000
GCO/23/0025 |Galway Walking and Cycling Strategy € 80,000
GCO/24/xxxx |SRTSR1 Scoil Chroi Naofa Athenry € 100,000
GCO/24/xxxx |SRTSR1 St Pauls Oughterard € 50,000
GCO/24/xxxx |SRTSR1 Athenry Boys National School € 160,000
GCO/24/xxxx |SRTS R2 Ballinderreen National School € 50,000
GCO/24/xxxx |SRTSR2 Gort Community School € 50,000
GCO/24/xxxx |SRTSR2 Scoil na bhForbacha Furbough € 50,000
GCO/24/xxxx |SRTSR2 Scoil Sailearna Invernin € 50,000
GCO/24/xxxx |SRTSR2 St Brendan's National School Loughera € 50,000
GCO/24/xxxx |Loughrea Active Travel Schemes Design € 100,000
GCO/24/xxxx |Athenry Church St to Tuam Rd (via Station Rd) Active Travel Scheme € 100,000
GCO/22/0001 |Active Travel Staff Costs € 300,000
Total: € 2,500,000
Allocations Through Other NTA Funding Streams

GCO/24/xxxx |Bus Stop Enhancement Programme € 500,000
Subtotal: €500.000

Galway County Council




Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2024

Active Travel Investment Grants: 2024 Allocations

Project Code Project Name 2024 Allocation

Galway County Council

Total: £3.000,000

Kilkerrin footpaths
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Mionoibreacha Caipitil ar na hQiledin 2024

For 2024 we have requested grant funding from the Department of Rural & Community
Development (DRCD) in the amount of €1,545,282

The proposed works are primarily road resurfacing, coastal sea defence works, and
improvements to piers and harbours. The submission includes projects across all 4 islands: Inis
Mor, Inis Meain, Inis Oirr and Inis Bofin.

Additional miscellaneous items have been requested. Galway County Council will be expected to
contribute 10% match funding towards the projects.
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SUMMARY BY MUNICIPAL DISTRICT

Combhairle Chontae na Gaillimhe
Galway County Council

The following pages include tables giving detailed breakdown of works for each of the grant allocations per Municipal District, including works list for
the following:

RESTORATION IMPROVEMENT (RI) GRANT
RESTORATION MAINTENANCE (RM) GRANT

DISCRETIONARY GRANT (DG) - TERTIARY ROADS
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Athenry Oranmore MD

Route No. Details of Work Estimated
Cost
NATIONAL PRIMARY ROADS M6 Major - Galway City Ring Road €3,000,000
NATIONAL SECONDARY ROADS
N84 Galway to Curraghmore €315,000
N67 Clarenbridge to Oranmore Active €50,000
Travel
N83 Claregalway - Pavement €1,200,000
Greenways NCN NCN Galway to Athlone Cycleway GC | €500,000
NCN Galway to Athlone Cycleway €300,000
NRO support
National — pavement N83 Baile Chlair - Pavement €500,00
works/HD15/HD17
Bridge Rehabilitation L-7152 Ballynanulty Bridge €20,000
L-3117 Cormacuagh (Clogh) Bridge €185,000
[-3111 Licklea Bridge (Design) £€20,000
Bridge Repairs L-6199 Montiagh Bridge €10,000
SAFETY IMPROVEMENT WORKS | R348/R446 Derrydonnell Beg € 130,000
B070101 R446 Furey's Cross. Crossroads of local €50,000
roads and R446
R354 N83 to Turloughmore @ €2,000
Rooaunmore
STRATEGIC REGIONAL & LOCAL Athenry Relief Road Section 3 and 5 €1,600,000
ROADS
Specific Improvement Grant R339 Belville €30,000
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DRAINAGE WORKS Route No. Details of Work Estimated
Cost
B030503 Regional Road Drainage Works €16,641
B040509 Local Road Drainage Works €107,282
CLIMATE CHANGE Route No. Flood Relief
N67 R446 Carrowmonesh roundabout €150,000
L4105
R354 Lackagh Flood Relief €35,000
131233 Abbey Glen Estate Flood Relief €25,000
L2116 Balrobuck Flood Relief €15,000
L2119 Corrandulla €20,000
MAINTENANCE ALLOCATIONS Total Maintenance Allocation €636,250
B010501 NP Ordinary Maintenance €14,146
B020601 NS Ordinary Maintenance €36,157
B030501 DG — Regional Road General €164,572
Maintenance
B040503 DG — Local Road General €201,114
Maintenance
B040501 Local Road Maintenance — Council €220,261
Funds
N67 Clarenbridge Pedestrian RSIS €50,000
N83 Claregalway Traffic Calming & €500,000
Pavement Restoration
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B030202 & B040202

ATHENRY/ORANMORE MD -
RESTORATION IMPROVEMENT (RI)

€2,048,221

Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type | Work Type Length of Estimated Cost of
Work Works
Metres
R 338 Coast Road RI SO- DBM & 942 600 €312,000
R 339 Carnmore East (Eastbound lane) RI SO- DBM & Cl 942 300 €36,000
L 3121 Old Church St, Athenry RI SO- DBM & Cl 942 350 €84,000
L 7110 School Road, Carnmore RI SO - DBM & SD 700 €98,000
L 2133 Knockdoemore RI SO - DBM & SD 1200 €168,000
L 6211 Polkeen RI SO - DBM & SD 1000 €105,000
L 7105 Gurraun North RI SO - DBM & SD 500 €87,500
L 2117 Kiniska RI SO - DBM & SD 600 €63,000
L 3105 Caherteenmore (Coolarne) RI SO - DBM & SD 600 €105,000
L 6196 Caraun (Baunmore NS road) RI SO - DBM & SD 700 €98,000
L 2131 Slievefinn RI SO - DBM & SD 810 €141,750
L 2119 Loughgeorge twds Cregg RI SO - DBM & SD 365 €63,875
(Patches)
L 3115 Sheeaun RI SO - DBM & SD 400 €70,000
L 3117 Cormacuagh RI SO -Cl 804 & SD 1200 €90,000
L 7151 Cappaghmoyle RI SO -Cl 804 & SD 2400 €99,000
L 2190 Carrowreagh East RI SO -Cl 804 & SD 2200 €99,000
L 7168 Lisduff RI SO -Cl 804 & SD 1250 €56,250
L 6189/6190 | Lisheenoran RI SO -Cl 804 & SD 1500 €67,500
L 7122 Carnaun RI SO -Cl 804 & SD 1300 €75,121
L 6197 Waterdale RI SO -Cl 804 & SD 1300 €68,250
L 6194 Kiltroge RI SO -Cl 804 & SD 500 €22,500
L 31020 Cahernashilleeny RI SO -Cl 804 & SD 1000 €39,075
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B030101 & B0O40101

ATHENRY/ORANMORE MD -
RESTORATION MAINTENANCE (RM)

€525,295

Road Class. Road No. Road Name (excl. rd no.) Grant Type | Work Type Length of Estimated Cost of
Work Works
Metres
R 348 Ballygurraun South/ Newford RM Surface Dressing 1150 €86,250
LP 3109 Crumlin RM Surface Dressing 2450 €58,800
LS 7138 Knockauncarragh RM Surface Dressing 2100 €50,400
LS 31163 Cloonbornia RM Surface Dressing 400 €7,200
LS 31165 Shanballymore RM Surface Dressing 1000 €18,000
LS 71149 Kiltrogue RM Surface Dressing 1200 €21,600
LS 7126 Ballydavid Middle RM Surface Dressing 2500 €62,000
LS 3112 Gloves Middle RM Surface Dressing 2200 €79,200
LP 3102 Moneymore RM Surface Dressing 1100 €23,100
LP 2117 Ballylee/Annagh West/Baranna RM Surface Dressing 1870 €56,100
LS 6200/6214 | Cahergowan/Mointagh RM Surface Dressing 2000 €44,645
LS 7103 Kiltullagh RM Surface Dressing 830 €18,000
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B040503 ATHENRY/ORANMORE MD — €76,860
DISCRETIONARY GRANT (TR)
Road No. Road Name Grant Type | Work Type Length of Estimated Cost of
Work Works
Metres
LT 6194 Parke, Cloonboo DG - SO -Cl 804 & SD 735 €26,460
Tertiary
LT 71203 Belleville Demese DG - SO - Cl 804 & SD 750 €27,000
Tertiary
LT 71401 Knockauncarragh DG - SO - Cl 804 & SD 650 €23,400
Tertiary
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Ballinasloe MD
Route No. Details of Work Estimated Cost
NATIONAL PRIMARY
ROADS
M6 Major - Galway City Ring Road €3,000,000
NCN Galway to Athlone Cycleway €500,000
NATIONAL SECONDARY
Former National Road R446 Urraghry Ballinasloe €575,000
Greenways NCN NCN Galway to Athlone Cycleway GC | €500,000
NCN Galway to Athlone Cycleway €300,000
NRO support
Bridge Rehabilitation L-2314 Timacat Bridge €25,000
L-2307 New village Bridge €30,000
L-6331 Kingstown Bridge €15,000
RA4G (S;:;;?St) Bridge, Ballinasloe £20,000
L-46031 Poolboy Bridge €30,000
Bridge Repairs L-72541 Ballinlass Culvert €15,000
L-3408 Fairfield Bridge €20,000
L-4306 Rooghan Bridge €12,500
SAFETY IMPROVEMENT | L4305-68 Crossroads at Lenamore, Clonfert, €45,000
WORKS Ballinasloe
BO70101
DRAINAGE WORKS
B030503 Regional Road Drainage Works €42,181
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B040509 Local Road Drainage Works €260,958
CLIMATE CHANGE L8712 Summerset, Clontuskert €65,000
L7402 Garrafine €25,000
L2317 Creggs €30,000
L6304 Annaghmore €45,000
MAINTENANCE Total Maintenance Allocation €1,479,062
ALLOCATIONS
B010501
B020601 NS Maintenance €36,484
B030501 DG RR General Maintenance €417,608
B040503 DG Local Road General Maintenance | €489,198
B040501 LR Maintenance Co Co Funding €535,772
B030202 & B040202 BALLINASLOE MD — RESTORATION €5,011,796
IMPROVEMENT (RI)
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type Length of Estimated Cost
Work of Works
Metres
LS 6520 Ballyroe RI SO 360 €40,320
LP 2201 Croaghill RI SO 1000 €192,500
LS 7410 Gowla RI SO 960 €107,520
LS 7311 Mullaghmore RI SO 390 €45,050
LP 3201 Skehanagh RI SO 1000 €196,000
LT 23201 Ballincurry RI SO 1150 €193,200
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LS 6363 Coolaspaddaun RI SO 900 €173,250
LS 7254 Tonacurra RI SO 1000 €115,500
LS 7237 Doonwood RI SO 700 €78,400
LS 7235 Ballinalahy RI SO 1000 €115,500
LT 72546 Triur RI SO 1000 €122,500
LP 3404 Lughanagh RI SO 1300 €227,500
LS 7402 Garrafine/Fohenagh RI SO 1500 €173,250
LS 6515 Derreen Upper RI SO 820 €94,710
LS 6381 Pine Grove RI SO 90 €21,600
LS 6356 Kilclough RI SO 1840 €206,080
LS 6322 Curraghlenahanagh RI SO 1000 €112,000
LS 23221 Ardagh Glinsk RI SO 950 €103,075
LP 3207 Ballinahattina RI SO 1200 €201,600
LP 2206 Pollshask RI SO 350 €67,375
R 328 Ballyedmond RI SO 1000 €230,315
LT 22014 Island West RI SO 640 €71,680
LT 22031 Gilkagh Ballymoe RI SO 1620 €181,440
LT 23206 Cloonfaghna RI SO 588 €44,100
LT 64321 Ballinphuil RI SO 390 €31,200
R 364 Castletown RI SO 1000 €210,000
R 364 Ardeevin RI SO 450 €108,000
R 348 Ballinasloe Bridge RI SO 96 €26,271
R 358 Derrymullen RI SO 500 €142,020
LP 4604 Townparks (Clonmacnowen BY), RI SO 100 €26,600
Ballinasloe
LP 4602 Poolboy RI SO 950 €287,280
LT 46064 Canal Drive, Ballinasloe RI SO 350 €59,850
LP 4305 Coolcarta, Clonfert RI SO 350 €67,270

45




Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2024

LP 4305 Killoran, Clonfert RI SO 600 €96,720
LP 3408 Killure RI SO 225 €41,850
LP 4607 Derrymullen RI SO 1000 €162,750
LP 3904 Carrowmanagh RI SO 750 €116,250
LS 8709 Ardranney More RI SO 1376 €149,300
LS 8706 Kilnahowan RI SO 900 €83,700
LS 8712 Somerset, Clontusket RI SO 1000 €99,200
LS 8718 Lismanny RI Recycling 2460 €110,700
LS 8719 Lismanny RI SO 386 €35,900
R 466 Mackney RI Inlay 100 €42,470
B030101 & B040101 BALLINASLOE MD — RESTORATION
MAINTENANCE (RM) €1,284,968
Road Class. Road No. Road Name (excl. rd no.) Grant Type Work Type Length of Estimated Cost
Work of Works
Metres
LP 63485 Coalpits SBID RM SD 705 €11,633
LP 3202 Mullaghmore RM SD 3000 €85,800
LP 2225 Trasternagh RM SD 1600 €48,400
LS 6475 Shantallow TB RM SD 1500 €26,400
LT 23221 Ardagh Glinsk RM SD 1280 €23,232
LS 6438 Ballinstack RM SD 1380 €25,047
R 361 Moneen Castlerea rd RM SD 1750 €59,675
LP 2321 Keelouges RM SD 910 €30,030
LT 64721 Timiduane RM SD 1400 €24,640
LS 6346 Cloonlyon RM SD 2550 €63,113
LP 2219 Lissacarha RM SD 1080 €29,700
LP 2305 Cloonkeen/Richmond RM SD 1200 €30,360
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LS 6331 Newvillage RM SD 875 €21,656
LP 2233 Parkbaun RM SD 1800 €49,500
LP 2201 Cashel RM SD 500 €15,125
LS 7414 Cloonshee RM SD 1090 €19,784
LT 74141 Creggaun RM SD 993 €16,931
LP 3406 Clooncannon RM SD 1140 €35,110
LS 7201 Gilkagh RM SD 1350 €35,640
R 362 Barna RM SD 1584 €54,863
LP 2302 Gorteenlahard RM SD 1550 €44,330
LT 64377 Clooncon RM SD 2470 €55,695
LP 3402 Annagh RM SD 1220 €36,905
LT 65183 Cloondoyle RM SD 910 €17,518
LT 6362 Milford RM SD 1290 €26,953
LP 3412 Lenafin RM SD 1100 €41,250
R 356 Esker RM SD 760 €54,720
R 355 Glenloughaun/Graigueawoneen RM SD 1153 €62,260
R 348 Castlebin North, New Inn RM SD 1111 €59,990
R 355 Chapelpark/Lakefield RM SD 1140 €61,560
R 348 Cappagh (Kilconnell) RM SD 2200 €117,150
B040503 BALLINASLOE MD - DISCRETIONARY €195,498
GRANT (TR)
Road Class Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type Length of Estimated Cost
Work of Works
Metres
LT 63023 Mullaghmore North DG - Tertiary SO 320 €30,720
LT 63571 Mount Mary DG - Tertiary SO 150 €13,125
LT 34052 Keave DG - Tertiary SO 480 €39,600
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LT 65151 Derreen DG - Tertiary SO 117 €9,656
LT 64321 Ballinphuil DG - Tertiary SO 328 €26,287
LT 34085 Sonnagh DG - Tertiary Recycling 650 €22,880
LT 74392 Killagh More DG - Tertiary Recycling 527 €19,765
LT 87071 Ballynew DG - Tertiary SO 850 €33,465
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Route No. Details of Work Estimated
Cost

NATIONAL PRIMARY ROADS M6 Major - Galway City Ring Road €3,000,000
NATIONAL SECONDARY N59 Moycullen Bypass €1,200,000
ROADS

N59 Bunnakill to Claremount €500,000
National — pavement
works/HD15/HD17

N59 N59 Pedestrian Crossing in € 250,000

Oughterard (Bridge)

N59G Letterfrack Pedestrian Crossing | € 5,000

N59GC Recess Safety Improvements € 150,000

N59GC 238.0 Derrynavglaun RSIS € 33,000

N59GC 279.0 Lachtgannon RSIS € 8,000

N59GC 286.0 Cloonabinna RSIS € 44,000

N59GC 293.0 Barna Road Junction RSIS | € 23,000

N59GC 293.0 Corcullen RSIS € 26,500

N59GC 295 Kentfield €5,000
Greenways N59 Clifden to Recess €800,000

N59 Derrygimlaagh -Clifden- €500,000

Kylemore Abbey
N59 Galway to Oughterard €800,000
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N59 Recess to Oughterard €125,000

Bridge Rehabilitation N59 Dawross Bridge €20,000
N59 Oughterard Bridge €250,000
R336 Teernakil Bridge (Design) 20,000
L-53221 Crumlin East Bridge (Design) 20,000

Bridge Repairs L-13222 Knock River Bridge 10,000
R340 Derravonniff 15,000
[-51283 Waterloo Bridge 20,000
R341 ;Tﬁn,:?abdrmka Bridge, 20,000
L-5345 Doon West Bridge 5,000

SAFETY IMPROVEMENT N59/L1320/L1313 | Moycullen Village (Conamara 35,000

WORKS MD)

B0O70101

SPECIFIC IMPROVEMENT Causeways and Causeways and Bridges €30,000

GRANT Bridges

DRAINAGE WORKS

B030503 Regional Road Drainage Works €44,311

B040509 Local Road Drainage Works €220,723

CLIMATE CHANGE L1320 Moycullen SW Network €90,000

Upgrade

L52443 Aird Mhgir €35,000
R340 Screebe to Cill Chiarain Road €120,000
L1321 Barna to Tooreeny Road €60,000

MAINTENANCE ALLOCATIONS Total Maintenance Allocation €1,438,349
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B020601 NS Ordinary Maintenance €132,712
B030501 DG — Regional Road General €438,702
Maintenance
B040503 DG — Local Road General €413,771
Maintenance
B040501 Local Road Maintenance — €453,164
Council Funds
B030202 & B040202 CONAMARA MD — €4,381,805
RESTORATION IMPROVEMENT
(R1)
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type | Length of Estimated Cost of
Work Works
Metres
LP 1313 | Park RI SO €78,400.00
560
LP 1320 | Spiddal- Moycullen RI SO €92,400.00
600
LP 1322 | Cnocan na Bhodaigh RI SO €63,000.00
450
LP 1200-24 | Ros an Mhil RI SO €92,400.00
600
LT 53631 | Tullykyne RI SO 500 €48,000.00
LS 5362 | Gortmore RI SO €57,600.00
600
LS 5342 | Maghera RI SO €50,400.00
600
LT 53512 | Aughnanure RI SO €33,600.00
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400
LS 5343 | Ross Lake Road RI SO €49,000.00
500
LP 1323-7 | Corcullen RI SO €88,200.00
900
LS 5370 | Ballynahalia RI SO €63,700.00
650
LS 5386-10 | Monument Cross RI SO €9,800.00
100
LS 5387 | Paint Box Rd RI SO €56,000.00
500
LT 5395-0 | Baile an tSagairt RI SO €49,000.00
500
LS 5398 | Sheanagurran RI SO €36,400.00
260
LS 5206 | Minna RI SO €42,000.00
500
LT 12013 | Knockdoe RI SO €50,400.00
600
LP 1322-35,44 | Doire Crith RI SO 400 €39,200.00
R 336 | Foramoyle RI SO 700 €127,400.00
LP 1202-18 | Doire Fheartha RI SO €84,000.00
500
LT 12021 | Lathal Dubha RI SO €46,200.00
500
LS 5236-4 | Muiceanach RI SO €75,600.00
900
LS 5237-8 | Muiceanach to Screeb RI SO €42,000.00
Rd 500
LT 52371 | Muiceanach Madra RI SO €36,120.00
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430
LT 52341 | Truscan RI SO 500 €42,000.00
LT 52331 | Tra Bhain RI SO 500 €42,000.00
LS 5217-12 | Cuilleain RI SO 600 €50,400.00
LS 5225-1 | Doirin Glas RI SO 700 €58,800.00
LT 52292-4 | Leitir Caladh RI SO 600 €50,400.00
LT 52441 | Aird Mhoir o Thuaidh RI SO 700 €58,800.00
LT 52442 | Aird Mhair o Dheas RI SO 700 €58,800.00
LT 12075 | Domhras RI SO 500 €36,000.00
LT 12078 | Leitir Ard céibh RI SO 500 €36,000.00
LS 5224 | Eanach Mheain RI SO 500 €42,000.00
R 374-52 | Eanach Mhedin RI SO 300 €50,400.00
R 340-465 | Gowla RI SO 300 €50,400.00
R 340-425 | Seanscoil Glynsk RI SO 240 €40,320.00
R 340-372 | Glynsk RI SO 75 €12,600.00
R 340-0 | Glinn Chatha RI SO 600 €100,800.00
R 343 | Geraghtys RI SO 100 €16,800.00
LT 12056-0 | Uraid RI SO 400 €33,562.50
LT 51374 | Glencoaghan RI SO €91,350.00
900
LT 51373 | Barnanoran RI SO €30,750.00
304
LT 51373 | Barnanoran RI SO €20,000.00
157
LT 51253 | Faul RI SO €50,750.00
500
LS 5115 | Attigoddaun RI SO €83,332.00
821
LT 5231 | Mannin RI SO 500 €50,750.00
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R 344 | Inagh RI SO 600 €109,620.00

LT 11067 | Dunloaghan RI SO 502 €50,750.00

LT 51322 | Errislannin RI SO €60,900.00
600

LS 5114 | Tank Rd RI SO €55,825.00
550

LS 5103 | Glassillaun RI SO €50,750.00
500

LS 5103 | Rosroe RI SO €58,000.00
500

LT 11036 | Bundouglas RI SO €55,825.00
550

R 379 | Cleggan RI SO €87,000.00
500

LS 5116 | Claddaghduff RI SO €50,750.00
500

LP 1104 | Sky Rd RI SO €71,050.00
700

LS 5131 | Gowlaun RI SO €50,750.00
500

LT 11072 | Ballyconneely RI SO €50,750.00
500

LS 5313 | Ardan Thiar RI SO €19,140.00
200

R 345 | Clonbur Cong RI SO €83,810.00
425

LT 53012 | Cloughbreac Upper RI SO €43,500.00
500

LT 53262 | Drumsnauv RI SO 500 €47,850.00

LP 1301 | Finny RI SO 500 €58,000.00
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LS 5304 | Baile Ui Bhuiain RI SO 500 €47,850.00
LS 5323 | Dooros RI SO 500 €47,850.00
R 336 | Breenaun RI SO 690 €127,250.50
LS 5324 | Maumgawnagh RI SO 265 €30,740.00
LS 5324 | Maumgawnagh RI SO 460 €53,360.00
LS 5327 | Glann RI SO 500 €58,000.00
LT 53272 | Gurtawulla RI SO 250 €23,925.00
LP 1310 | High rd, Glann RI SO 600 €60,900.00
LS 5341 | Maghera RI SO 500 €50,750.00
LS 5136 | An Uillinn RI SO 500 €47,850.00
LT 53287 | Glengowla RI SO 552 €52,826.00
LT 53286 | Tullaghboy RI SO 210 €20,097.00
LT 53286 | Tullaghboy RI SO 290 €27,753.00
LT 53283 | Leam RI SO 450 €44,370.00
R 341 | Roundstone RI SO 500 €91,350.00
LT 53342 | Lemonfield, Pier Rd RI SO 155 €14,834.00
LT 13109 | Fough East, Camp St RI SO 116 €11,101.00
LS 5302 | Bothar Ban RI SO 562 €48,894.00
CONAMARA MD — Restoration €
Maintenance GRANT (RM) 1,123,445
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type | Length of Estimated Cost of
Work Mtrs | Works

LP 1324 Oranswell RM SD 1600 €52,800.00

LP 1323 Corcullen RM SD 1400 €46,200.00

R 336 Na Minna RM SD 3500 €146,903.00

R 336-559 Tra Mhor, Inverin RM SD 2000 €84,000.00

55




Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2024

R 374 Bothar na Scrathog RM SD 930 €39,060.00
R 374-11 Cladhnach RM SD 1000 €48,000.00
R 340-354 Carna RM SD 220 €9,240.00

R 340-337 Tobar Mhuire RM SD 280 €13,720.00
R 336-350 Leitir Mucu RM SD 2900 €121,800.00
LS 5102 Lettergesh RM SD 500 €13,200.00
LS 5102 Letterettrin RM SD 2000 €55,000.00
LT 51023 Culfin RM SD 691 €13,302.00
LT 51034 Glassillaun RM SD 543 €10,452.00
LS 5108-0 Cashleen RM SD 633 €12,185.00
LS 5108-6 Cashleen RM SD 984 €18,942.00
LS 5138 Teach Ceoil Renvyle RM SD 2177 €47,894.00
LS 5114 Morneen RM SD 460 €8,855.00

LP 1107 Aillebreac RM SD 920 €17,710.00
LS 5117 Aughrusbeg RM SD 600 €11,550.00
LT 11024 Rossadillisk RM SD 494 €9,509.00

LP 1104 Sky rd RM SD 1005 €19,346.00
LS 5112 Sheeauns RM SD 1506 €27,333.00
R 341 Ballyconneely RM SD 500 €18,396.00
R 336 Muintir Eoghan RM SD 1000 €41,454.00
R 336 Breenaun RM SD 345 €14,490.00
L 5305 Dooroy RM SD 1500 €27,225.00
LP 1304 Ardan - Cong RM SD 2563 €63,436.00
LT 53312 Claremount RM SD 901 €17,344.00
LP 1302 Pettersburgh RM SD 2000 €66,000.00
R 341 Ballinahinch RM SD 587 €20,779.00
R 341 Ballinahinch RM SD 250 €8,850.00

R 300 Ferrybridge RM SD 481 €18,470.00
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CONAMARA MD —
DISCRETIONARY GRANT (DG) €269,059
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type | Length of Estimated Cost of
Work Works
Metres
LT L-53893 Furbo DG - SO 120.00 €11,520.00
Tertiary
LT L-53963 Baile Liam DG - SO 215.00 €20,640.00
Tertiary
LT L-52068 Cor na Ron DG - SO 300.00 €28,800.00
Tertiary
LT L-12047 Cill Bhriocan DG - SO 300.00 €28,800.00
Tertiary
LS L-5212-1 Caoran Beag DG - SO 492.00 €44,769.00
Tertiary
LT 13012 Townalee DG - SO 800 €75,530.00
Tertiary
LT 11046 Kill, Sky Rd DG - SO 619 €59,000.00
Tertiary
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LOUGHREA MD
Route No. Details of Work Estimated Cost
NATIONAL PRIMARY ROADS Gort to Tuam €50,000
NATIONAL SECONDARY N67 Clarenbridge to Oranmore | €50,000
ROADS Active Travel
N67 Kinvara Village €600,000
N67 South of Ballindereen €50,000
Cycleway
N67 Toberleagh €40,000
Former National Road R458 (N18) Carheeny €250,000
HD 15 & 17 N65 Attygara RSI €153,500
Greenways NCN NCN Galway to Athlone €500,000
Cycleway GC
NCN Galway to Athlone €300,000
Cycleway NRO support
Bridge Repairs L-8217 Aille Bridge 25,000
B040602 R352 Gorteeny Bridge 10,000
[-8215 Duniry Bridge 30,000
L-31134 Lecarrow Culvert 5,000
L-4303 Lissacullaun Bridge 5,000
L-8738 Boley Bridge 12,500
L-8412 Tristaun Bridge 5,000
SAFETY IMPROVEMENT R351 38,000
WORKS Barrack Street, Loughrea
B070101 R942 Main Street, Loughrea 17,000
R460 Ballyhugh, Gort 11,000
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DRAINAGE WORKS
B030503 Regional Road Drainage €52,478
Works
B040509 Local Road Drainage Works | €314,178
CLIMATE CHANGE
B040510 L-87663 Tynagh — Retaining €80,000
Embankment
L4218 Ballynagran — Road €16,500
Drainage
R353 Ballardiggan — Road €21,000
Drainage
L4312 Cappacur -Road Drainage €15,000
L8232 Carrowcrin — Road €29,500
Drainage
MAINTENANCE TOTAL MAINTENANCE €1,826,625
ALLOCATIONS ALLOCATION
B020601 NS Ordinary Maintenance €73,064
B030501 DG — Regional Road €519,558
General Maintenance
B040503 DG — Local Road General €588,965
Maintenance
B040501 Local Road Maintenance — €645,038

Council Funds
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B030202 & B040202 LOUGHREA MD — €6,061,931
RESTORATION
IMPROVEMENT (RI)
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type Length of Estimated Cost
Work of Works
Metres

R 356 Killimor RI SO 1500 €277,500
R 355 Magheranearla RI SO 600 €139,860
R 353 Ballyshrule (Cappagh) RI SO 740 €164,280
R 356 Eyrecourt to Banagher RI SO 300 €72,150
R 353 Ballinakill RI SO 1150 €246,790
LP 4321 Shannon Road/ Church RI SO 250 €75,000

Road
LP 4313 Gortanummera RI SO 1550 €372,775
LP 4312 Tynagh RI SO 400 €56,000
LP 4304 Kiltormer RI SO 600 €133,200
LP 4214 Curhoor RI SO 1000 €63,000
LP 4223 Glenatallan RI SO 1500 €222,000
LS 8245 Knockshangarry RI SO 2000 €333,000
LS 8770 Rahyconnor RI SO 2600 €163,800
LS 7180 Carrownamorrissy RI SO 1170 €84,240
LS 8753 Lurgan RI SO 2600 €163,800
LS 8755 Boleyroe RI SO 2400 €151,200
LS 7184 Raford RI SO 1595 €106,068
LS 8193 Raruddy East RI SO 2100 €124,740
LS 8216 Boleycurheen RI SO 1450 €91,350
LS 8219 Bellalegun RI SO 930 €58,590
LS 7156 Killascaul RI SO 550 €34,650
LS 8183 Galboley RI SO 850 €53,550
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LS 8189 Bellayarha South RI SO 1000 €45,000
LS 8247 Earlspark RI SO 750 €39,375
LS 8791 Cappagh RI SO 1200 €86,400
LS 8794 Drumminnacootia RI SO 950 €59,850
LS 8743 Kilguain RI SO 1150 €93,150
LT 42177 Sonnagh to RI SO 710 €38,340
Toormacnevin
LT 71561 Backpark RI SO 840 €45,360
LT 61664 Cloghbrack RI SO 125 €42,188
R 461 Scarriff Rd RI SO 1120 €248,640
LP 4511 Rahaly to RI SO 1200 €108,000
Loughaunawadda
LP 4506 Parkatleva RI SO 1100 €203,500
LP 3113 Ballymore Road RI SO 255 €71,145
LP 4220 Ballynamannin to RI SO 1700 €251,600
Mannin
LP 4512 Grannagh RI SO 1850 €149,850
LS 8504 Termon Lough (Fiddaun) | Rl SO 600 €48,600
LS 8582 Geehy - Aughinish RI SO 1800 €129,600
LS 8547 Gilroe RI SO 850 €64,600
LS 8511 Holymount to Gilroe RI SO 1050 €75,600
LS 8526 Lisrabirra to Ballylee RI SO 1700 €137,700
LS 8252 Rathcoscry RI SO 1620 €131,220
LS 8549 Ballynastaig (South) RI SO 500 €36,000
LS 8514 Ballyturn RI SO 200 €44,400
LS 8106 Creganna RI SO 500 €45,000
LS 8522 Farnaun/Ballynahowna RI SO 1000 €64,800
LS 8563 Roymore/Tyrone RI SO 500 €92,500
LT 45141 Tubber to Derryowen RI SO 700 €50,400
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LT 85611 Belacoon Point - Pollagh | RI SO 1800 €113,400
LT 85708 Convent Park RI SO 245 €80,605
LT 85072 Garrabeg RI SO 225 €47,588
LT 41014 Chestnut Lane RI SO 190 €53,580
LT 45106 Cappavarna RI SO 355 €19,170
LT 81062 Castle Rd. Creganna RI SO 950 €68,400
LT 82122 Derrycallan North RI SO 450 €22,950
LT 85491 Killomoran RI SO 350 €20,825
LT 85904 Ballylara RI SO 870 €45,054
LOUGHREA MD — € 1,554,211
Restoration Maintenance
GRANT (RM)
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type Length of Estimated Cost
Work of Works
Metres
R 380 Ballycuddy RM Surface Dressing 2000 €80,400
R 351 Long Point RM Surface Dressing 700 €28,560
R 348 Raford RM Surface Dressing 1200 €43,200
R 353 Gorteenayanka RM Surface Dressing 3000 €117,000
R 351 New Ben RM Surface Dressing 1300 €58,500
LP 4202 Alleendara West RM Surface Dressing 3350 €77,385
LP 4300 Ballyhogan RM Surface Dressing 4200 €103,950
LS 8224 Dalystown RM Surface Dressing 3000 €57,750
LS 8189 Bellayarha RM Surface Dressing 650 €10,725
LS 8193 Raruddy RM Surface Dressing 1275 €38,569
LS 8246 Gorteenapheebera RM Surface Dressing 1000 €16,500
LS 8753 Lurgan RM Surface Dressing 2900 €55,825
LS 8780 Brackery South RM Surface Dressing 3500 €67,375
LS 8766 Flowerhill RM Surface Dressing 3950 €76,038
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LS 8742 Ballinlug RM Surface Dressing 2220 €36,630
LS 8774 Quarryhill RM Surface Dressing 600 €13,200
LS 8232 Curra RM Surface Dressing 900 €19,800
LS 8245 Knockshangarry RM Surface Dressing 1200 €30,842
R 347 Aggard More RM Surface Dressing 1900 €68,400
R 461 Inchaboy South RM Surface Dressing 2500 €97,500
R 380 Castledaly RM Surface Dressing 2550 €114,750
R 353 Rakerin RM Surface Dressing 1800 €64,800
LP 4514 Ballyboy RM Surface Dressing 1000 €33,000
LP 4501 Shanbally RM Surface Dressing 2300 €56,925
LP 4509 Loughcurra RM Surface Dressing 1150 €28,463
LP 4516 Killafeen RM Surface Dressing 2000 €44,000
LP 4101 Ballymanagh West RM Surface Dressing 1000 €27,500
LS 8588 Moy RM Surface Dressing 3150 €86,625
LOUGHREA MD —
DISCRETIONARY GRANT €244,109
(DG)
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type Length of Estimated Cost
Work of Works
Metres
LT 82472 Earlspark DG - Tertiary SO 620 €25,110
LT 87552 Rathmore Demesne DG - Tertiary SO 730 €29,565
LT 82591 Clostoken DG - Tertiary SO 210 €8,505
LT 81831 Galboley DG - Tertiary SO 330 €14,850
LT 43122 Gortnasillagh DG - Tertiary SO 940 €38,070
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LT 43002 Englishtown DG - Tertiary SO 950 €35,625
LT 45092 Northampton DG - Tertiary SO 400 €24,000
LT 45161 Loughcutra /Inchaboy DG - Tertiary SO 850 €39,150
LT 85221 Gortardragaun DG - Tertiary SO 650 €29,234
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Route No. Details of Work Estimated Cost
NATIONAL N17 Milltown to Gortnagunnad €1,000,000
PRIMARY
ROADS
NATIONAL
SECONDARY
ROADS
N63 Abbeyknockmoy Village Active €50,000
Travel
N63 Abbey to Annagh €50,000
N63 Liss to Abbey Realignment £€688,000
N84 Largan RSI €100,000
N84 Bunnaconeen to Shrule €1,020,000
Brldge‘ - L-2208 Belmont Bridge 25,000
Rehabilitation
L-6447 Kilshanvy Bridge 40,000
L-6143 Mahanagh Bridge 185,000
Bridge Repairs | L-6167 Clooneen Bridge 10,000
L-6444 Belmont Bridge 15,000
L-6187 Culliagh North Bridge 50,000
L-2105 Weir Bridge 10,000
SAFETY R939 Milltown Road, Tuam 60,000
IMPROVEMENT
WORKS

65




Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2024

B070101 R333 Cahernaheeny 40,000

Specific

Improvement

02026210 R332 Kilbannnon €500,000

DRAINAGE

WORKS

Code

B030503 Regional Road Drainage Works €18,169

B040509 Local Road Drainage Works €181,078

CLIMATE L6109 Carrownagarry Crossroads €35,000

CHANGE
L6455 Fartamore €35,000
L2136 The Mall, Tuam €30,000
R328 R328 at Knockatee East €30,000
R332 Ballygaddy Road €70,000
L6468 Killuney €20,000
L87611 Curraghmore — Road Raising €22,500
L2229 Gortnalea €10,000
L2125 Gortbeg €20,000
L2116 Balrobuck Flood Relief €15,000

MAINTENANCE

ALLOCATIONS

B010501 NP Ordinary Maintenance €136,570

B020601 NS Ordinary Maintenance €74,360

B030501 DG — Regional Road General €179,879

Maintenance
B040503 DG — Local Road General €339,452
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Maintenance
B040501 Local Road Maintenance — €371,770

Council Funds
B030202 & TUAM MD — RESTORATION € 3,294,146
B040202 IMPROVEMENT (RI)
Road Class. Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type Length of Work | Estimated Cost of Works

Metres

R R-362 TRI 01 R362 Gortnaleam RI STR 461 € 90,000
R R-360 TRI 02 R360 Meenleana RI STR 1529 € 250,000
LP L-2222 TRI 03 L222 Cortoon RI STR 1514 € 160,000
R R-334 TRI 04 R334 Cong Road RI STR 258 € 55,000
LP L-2112 TRIO5 L2112 RI STR 350

Knockacarrigeen € 60,000
LP L-2141 TRI 08 L-21416 St Josephs RI STR 257

Park € 55,000
LT L-21501 TRI 09 Black Acre L - 21501 RI STR 402 € 64,646
LT L-21388 TRI 10 L-21388 Barrack RI STR 210

Street € 80,000
R R-332 TRI 11 R 332 Ballygaddy Rd RI STR 451 € 160,000
R R-332-44 TRI 12 R332 Barnaderg RI STR 298 € 65,000
LP L-2105 TRI 14 L6487 Woodquay RI SR 3034

Sylaun € 175,000
LS L-6486 TRI 15 L 6486 Cloonkeely RI SR 2698

Kilbannon € 108,000
LS L-6483 TRI 16 L 6483 Ironpool RI SR 2321 € 98,000
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LT L-21043 TRI 17 L21043 Kilvolan RI SR 1448
Caherlistraine € 53,000
LP L-2109 TRI 18 L-6153 Pollnahalla RI SR 3396 € 115,000
LT L-61351 TRI 19 L-6135 Pullnahalla B RI SR 813 € 22,000
LS L-6101-5 TRI 20 L - 6101 Beagh Beg RI SR 1920
Caherlistrane € 70,000
LP L-2105 TRI 22 L-6104 Mossford RI SR 1236 € 33,000
LT L-61652-0 TRI 23 L-61653 Mountross RI SR 886 € 33,000
LS L-61713 TRI 24 L-61713 Kilcoona RI SR 452 € 14,000
LT L-21021-0 TRI 25 L 21021 Ower RI SR 495 € 17,000
LP L-2103 TRI 26 L-6124 Ballyconlought RI SR 2201
€ 85,000
LT L-61793-0 TRI 27 L-61793 Tomnahulla RI SR 415 € 12,500
LS L-6447 TRI 28 L 6482 Kilshanvy A RI SR 1055 € 35,000
LS L-6446 TRI 26 L-6446 Kilshanvy B RI SR 774 € 25,000
LS L-6225-0 TRI 30 L-6225 Derrymore RI SR 764 € 18,000
LP L-2220 TRI 32 L-6524 Beaghmore RI SR 2563
Kilconly € 70,000
LS L-6483 TRI 33 L-6484 Tobberoe RI SR 1383 € 33,000
LS L-6448-3 TRI 34 L-6448 Ardour RI SR 902
Kilconly € 23,000
LP L-2105 TRI 35 L-6107 Sylaun RI SR 1643 € 38,000
LP L-2107 TRI 37 L 6113 Birmingham RI SR 1646
Demense € 52,000
LT L-22071-0 TRI 38 L-22071 Leagaune RI SR 1581 € 78,000
LS L-6453-0 TRI 39 L-6453 Lehid RI SR 694 € 15,000
LP L-22103 TRI40 L - 22103 Knocnagur RI SR 895 € 19,000
LS L-6414 TRI 41 L-6414 Cloonbrush RI SR 2717 € 38,000

68




Clar Boithre / Roads Programme 2024

LT L-22044 TRI 42 L-22044 RI SR 1424
Cloondeargan € 32,000
LS L-6109 TRI 43 L-6109 Gardenfield RI SR 1021 € 22,000
LS L-6504-0 TRI 44 L-6504 Corskeagh Beg RI SR 901
€ 22,000
LT L-22322-0 TRI 45 L-22322 Cladagh West RI SR 1445
€ 34,000
LP L-2224 TRI 48 L-6501 Loughill RI SR 2199 € 50,000
LS L-61132 TRI 47 L-61132 Ahgloragh RI SR 534 € 12,000
LT L-22301-0 TRI 50 L-22301 Meenlena RI SR 455 € 10,000
LS L-6456 TRI L-6457 Dawross RI SR 2128 € 50,000
LT L-64661-0 TRI 52 L-6457 Louthlodge RI SR 942 € 22,000
LS L-6428 TRI 53 L-6506 Parkroe RI SR 1321 € 34,000
LT L-61131-0 TRI55L-61131 Cortoonroe RI SR 350
€ 10,000
LT L-22264-0 TRI 56 L-22264 RI SR 576
Cloondahamper € 13,000
LS L-64631 TRI 57 L-64631 Ballymoney RI SR 343
South € 8,000
LT L-62273 TRI 58 L -62273 Cloonmore RI SR 1076 € 25,000
LS L-6156 TRI 59 L-6159 Feigh RI SR 642 € 18,000
LP L-3109 TRI 60 L-3109 Crumlin RI SR 1819 € 88,000
LS L-6113 TRI 61 L-6113 Drum RI SR 913
Ballymoate € 50,000
LP L-2126 TRI 62 L-2126 Ballyglunin RI SR 2165 € 98,000
LP L-2125 TRI 63 L-2125 Ballynastuckan RI SR 2946
€ 92,000
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LS L-6143 TRI 64 L-6141 RI SR 635

Ballybannagher € 15,000
LS L-6145-31 TRI 65 L-6145 Cummer RI SR 685 € 35,000
LS L-6187-0 TRI 66 L-6187 Ballina Bog Rd RI SR 2602

€ 60,000

LS L-6148 TRI 67 L-6148 Doonbeg RI SR 1445 € 60,000
LP L-2128 TRI 68 L-2128 Feagh West RI SR 527 € 25,000
LT L-61494-0 TRI 7A L-61494 Parkmore RI STR 576

Tuam € 90,000
B030101 & TUAM MD — RESTORATION € 844,582
B040101 MAINTENANCE (RM)
Road Class. Road No. Road Name (excl. rd no.) Grant Type Work Type Length of Work Estimated Cost of Works

Metres

R R-347 TRM 01 R347 AthenryRd RM Surface dressing 2031 € 86,000
LS L-7207 TRM 02 L 7207 Coolorty RM Surface dressing 2901 € 54,000
R R-332 TRM 03 R332 Barnaderg RM Surface dressing 881 € 40,000
LP L-2115- TRM 04 L2115 Killererin RM Surface dressing 2880 € 90,000
LT L-62312 TRM 05 L 62312 Dangan RM Surface dressing 174 € 4,000
LP L-22233 TRM 06 Fortbrown RM Surface dressing 843 € 16,000
LP L-2302 TRM 07 L 2302 Horsleap RM Surface dressing 1385 € 50,000
LP L-2225 TRM 08 L2225 Kilgarriff RM Surface dressing 2356 € 62,000

South
LS L-6166 TRM 09 L6166 Cloughanover | RM Surface dressing 551 € 11,000
LT L-61661-0 TRM 11 L61661 RM Surface dressing 215 € 6,000

Lisheennageeha
LS L-6218 TRM 12 L-6218 Luimnagh RM Surface dressing 1405 € 54,000
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LP L-2102 TRM 13 Ower L-6102 RM Surface dressing 2057 € 75,000
LS L-6447-0 TRM 14 L-6447 Kilshanvey RM Surface dressing 1313 € 35,000
LP L-2220 TRM 15 L -6483 Tobberoe RM Surface dressing 1484 € 40,000
LP L-2220 TRM 16 L-2220 Kilconly RM Surface dressing 1140 € 46,582
LP L-2104 TRM 18 L-2104 Abbeytown RM Surface dressing 1320 € 50,000
LS L-6109 TRI 19 L-6109 Ballytrasna RM Surface dressing 2116 € 50,000
Gardenfield
LS L-6473-0 TRM 20 L-6473 Brackloon RM Surface dressing 2599 € 55,000
LP L-2221-0 TRM 21 L2221 Glen rd RM Surface dressing 825 € 20,000
B040503 TUAM MD — DISCRETIONARY €114,474
GRANT (TR)
Road Class Road No. Road Name Grant Type Work Type Length of Work | Estimated Cost of Works
Metres

LT L-22141-0 DG 01 L-22141 Killeenan Bog | DG - Tertiary SR 477 € 17,000

LT L-64121 DG 02 L-64121 Dalgin DG - Tertiary SR 186 € 7,000

LT L-61401-0 DG 04 L-61402 Kilmore DG - Tertiary SR 458 € 15,000

LT L-61341-0 DG 03 L-61341 Ballycolgan DG - Tertiary SR 289 € 9,000

Lower

LT L-61071-0 DG 05 L-6107 Sylaun NS DG - Tertiary SR 1069 € 30,000

LT L-61382 DG 07 L-61382 Rusheens DG - Tertiary SR 1251 € 30,000

LT L-6522 DG 06 L-6522 Browns Island DG - Tertiary SR 227 € 6,474
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